

EXHIBIT 1

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Daniel M. Wall (Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Christopher S. Yates (Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-0600

Attorneys for Defendant Apple Inc.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HERBERT H. KLIEGERMAN, on behalf of himself and
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

-against-

APPLE INC. and AT&T MOBILITY, LLC,

Defendants.

07 Civ. 08404 (PKC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT APPLE'S
MOTION TO TRANSFER PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2
A.	The Filing History of the Relevant Proceedings.....2
B.	The Factual Allegations and <i>Legal Claims</i> Are Substantially Similar in this Case and in <i>In Re Apple and AT&TM Anti-Trust Litigation</i>3
C.	The Parties Are Nearly Identical in All Three Cases.....4
II.	THE COURT SHOULD TRANSFER THIS ACTION TO CALIFORNIA5
A.	Plaintiff Kliegerman Might Have Brought This Action in the Northern District of California.6
B.	The Public and Private Factors Strongly Favor Transfer under Section 1404(a).6
1.	The Public Interest Against Duplicative Litigation Strongly Favors Transfer.7
2.	The Convenience of Witnesses, the Locus of Operative Facts and the Location of Relevant Documents All Weigh Heavily in Favor of Transfer.8
3.	Plaintiff Kliegerman’s Choice of a New York Forum is Entitled to Extremely Little or No Weight.9
4.	The Remaining Factors Also Weigh in Favor of Transfer to the Northern District of California.....11
III.	CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Am. S.S. Owners Mut. Protection & Indem. Ass'n v. Lafarge N. Am., Inc.</u> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
<u>800-Flowers, Inc. v. Intercontinental Florist, Inc.</u> , 860 F. Supp. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	11
<u>Bellomo v. United States</u> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 494 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	1, 8
<u>Berman v. Informix Corp.</u> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	8
<u>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Optical Recording Corp.</u> , 810 F. Supp. 1350 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	11
<u>Cartier v. D & D Jewelry Imps.</u> ,510 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	13
<u>Coker v. Bank of America</u> , 984 F. Supp. 757 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	10
<u>D. H. Blair & Co., Inc. v. Gottdiener</u> , 462 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<u>Earley v. BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.</u> , No. 06 Civ. 3529, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40125 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2007)	6
<u>Frasca v. Yaw</u> , 787 F. Supp. 327 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	10
<u>Fuji Photo Film Co. v. Lexar Media, Inc.</u> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5
<u>Grosser v. Commodity Exch., Inc.</u> , 639 F. Supp 1293 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	6
<u>In re Collins & Aikman Corp. Secs. Litig.</u> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	10
<u>In Re Connetics Secs. Litig.</u> , No. 06 Civ. 11496 (SWK), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38480 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2007)	5, 7, 8, 10, 12
<u>In re Cuyahoga Equip. Corp.</u> , 980 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1992)	7
<u>In re Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc. Secs. Litig.</u> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	10
<u>In Re Nematron Corp. Secs. Litig.</u> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	5, 7, 10
<u>Int'l Secs. Exch., LLC v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</u> , No. 06 Civ. 13445 (RMB) (THK), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58790 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2007).....	11
<u>Jones v. Walgreen Co.</u> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D. Conn. 2006).....	12
<u>Koster v. Lumbermens Mutual Co.</u> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947).....	10

<u>MK Systems, Inc. v. Schmidt</u> , No. 04 Civ. 8106 (RWS), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3877 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2005).....	8, 11
<u>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</u> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	6
<u>Royal Ins. Co. v. United States</u> , 998 F. Supp. 351 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	8
<u>Savin v. CSX Corp.</u> , 657 F. Supp. 1210 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	7
<u>Shulof v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</u> , 402 F. Supp. 1262 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	10
<u>Wyndham Assocs. v. Bintliff, A.G.</u> , 398 F.2d 614 (2d Cir. 1968).....	7

RULES

15 U.S.C. § 2.....	3, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	1, 5, 13
N.Y. GEN BUS. LAW § 349	3

TREATISES

17 Moore’s Federal Practice § 111.11 (Matthew Bender 3d ed.).....	5
